

No. 17-3030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WENDY B. DOLIN, Individually and as Independent
Executor of the Estate of STEWART DOLIN, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC, Formerly Known as
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,
No. 1:12-cv-06403 (Hart, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC AND REVERSAL**

Michael X. Imbroscio (*counsel of record*)
Gregory L. Halperin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 10th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
mimbrosio@cov.com
ghalperin@cov.com

Paul W. Schmidt
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (212) 841-1000
pschmidt@cov.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America

January 29, 2018

Appellate Court No: 17-3030

Short Caption: Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Vastly Different Rules Apply to the Approval and Labeling of Brand-Name and Generic Medicines	4
II. Innovator Pharmaceutical Companies Should Not Face Liability For the Use of Generic Medicines	7
A. Holding Innovators Liable for Generic Competitors' Products Will Harm Innovation	7
B. Holding Innovator Companies Liable for Injuries Allegedly Sustained from Their Generic Competitors' Products Could Impair the Usefulness of Pharmaceutical Labeling and Harm Public Health.....	14
1. Innovator Liability Could Encourage Companies to Warn of Speculative and Hypothetical Risks.....	15
2. Innovator Liability Could Negatively Affect Safety Monitoring	17
C. Innovator Liability is Fundamentally Unfair	19
III. The District Court's Interpretation of the Clear Evidence Standard Would Vitiating the Central Holding of <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> and Hamstring FDA's Regulatory Role	20
A. FDA's Implementation of Class-Wide Labeling on Suicidality Risk Indicates Careful Attention that Merits Particular Deference.....	20
B. The Decision Below Incentivizes Manufacturers to Overwhelm FDA's Review Capabilities	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	23
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharms.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011).....	23
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 12 C 6403, 2016 WL 537949 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2016).....	22
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	13
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon and Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2:11-md-2226, 2012 WL 767595 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 7, 2012).....	18
<i>Jones v. Chi. HMO Ltd. of Ill.</i> , 730 N.E.2d 1119 (Ill. 2000).....	7
<i>Lyman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-262, 2012 WL 2970627 (D. Vt. July 20, 2012).....	18
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	4
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	6, 18
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15

Rossi v. Hoffmann-LaRoche,
 No. ATL-L690-05, 2007 WL 7632318 (N.J. Super Ct. Law Div. Jan. 3, 2007).....13

Sloan v. Wyeth,
 No. MRS-L-1183-04, 2004 WL 5767103 (N.J. Super Ct. Law Div. Oct. 13,
 2004)13

Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990)9, 20

T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
 407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017)15

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....5, 6

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 332.....17

21 U.S.C. § 333.....17

21 U.S.C. § 352.....17

21 U.S.C. § 355.....*Passim*

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-660, 100 Stat.
 3743.....12

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 201.56.....4

21 C.F.R. § 201.574, 16

21 C.F.R. § 201.80.....4

21 C.F.R. § 312.20.....4

21 C.F.R. § 312.214

21 C.F.R. § 312.23.....4

21 C.F.R. § 314.3.....23

21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....5, 17, 18

21 C.F.R. § 314.71.....18

21 C.F.R. § 314.805, 8

21 C.F.R. § 314.926

21 C.F.R. § 314.15017

21 C.F.R. § 317.7023

150 Cong. Rec. 17,045 (2004)16

44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979)16

57 Fed. Reg. 17,950 (Apr. 28, 1992)6, 13

73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (Aug. 22, 2008).....15, 16

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, *Table C-2A: U.S. District Courts--Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2012 Through 2016*, http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_c2a_0930.2016.pdf9

Anna B. Laakmann, *The Hatch-Waxman Act’s Side Effects: Precautions for Biosimilars*, 47 Loyola L.A. L. Rev. 917 (2014).....13

Carl Djerassi, *The Future of Birth Control*, Wash. Post (Sept. 10, 1989), https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/opinions/1989/09/10/the-future-of-birth-control/7e25f2cc-ae35-4a79-8daf-031db02f81be/?utm_term=dd4d8bbcf626.....11

Charles Steenburg, *The Food and Drug Administration’s Use of Postmarketing (Phase IV) Study Requirements: Exception to the Rule?*, 61 Food & Drug L.J. 295 (2006).....9

David E. Bernstein, *The Breast Implant Fiasco*, 87 Cal. L. Rev. 457 (1999)10

Deborah R. Hensler, *Has the Fat Lady Sung? The Future of Mass Toxic Torts*, 26 Rev. Litig. 883 (2007).....10

Ernst R. Berndt et al., *Authorized Generic Drugs, Price Competition, and Consumers’ Welfare*, 26 Health Affairs 790 (2007), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/full/10.1377/hlthaff.26.3.790>.....20

Frank Scaglione, Comment, *Resolving Drug Manufacturer Liability for Generic Drug Warning Label Defects*, 47 St. Mary’s L.J. 219 (2015)15

Food & Drug Admin., *Guidance for Industry: Good Pharmacovigilance Practices and Pharmacoepidemiologic Assessment* (2005), <https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM071696>.....18

Food & Drug Admin., *Guidance for Industry: Labeling for Human Prescription Drug & Biological Products — Implementing the PLR Content and Format Requirements* (2013), <https://www.fda.gov/ucm/groups/fdagov-public/@fdagov-drugs-gen/documents/document/ucm075082.pdf>.....21

Food & Drug Admin., *Reports Received and Reports Entered into FAERS by Year* (2015), <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/ucm070434.htm>8

Food & Drug Admin., *Statement of FDA Mission*, <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/aboutfda/reportsmanualsforms/reports/budgetreports/ucm298331.pdf>4

H.R. Rep. No. 86-1861 (1960), *reprinted in* 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 283315

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 264713

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 634412

Henry G. Grabowski et al., *Updated Trends in US Brand-Name and Generic Drug Competition*, 19 J. Med. Econ. 836 (2016).....14

Jon Duke et al., *A Quantitative Analysis of Adverse Events and “Overwarning” in Drug Labeling*, 171 Archives Internal Med. 944 (2011), <http://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/fullarticle/487051>.....15

Joseph A. DiMasi et al., *Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs*, 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016)7

Joseph Sanders, *From Science to Evidence: The Testimony on Causation in the Bendectin Cases*, 46 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1993)10

Lars Noah, *Adding Insult to Injury: Paying for Harms Caused by a Competitor’s Copycat Product*, 45 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 673 (2010).....13

Lars Noah, *Triage in the Nation’s Medicine Cabinet: The Puzzling Scarcity of Vaccines and Other Drugs*, 54 S.C. L. Rev. 371 (2002)10, 12

Linda A. Willett, *Litigation as an Alternative to Regulation: Problems Created by Follow-on Lawsuits with Multiple Outcomes*, 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1477 (2005).....11

Lisa Girion, *State Vioxx Trial Is Set as Drug Suits Boom*, L.A Times, June 27, 2006, at C19

Nat’l Research Council & Inst. of Medicine, Comm. on Contraceptive Dev., *Developing New Contraceptives: Obstacles and Opportunities* (Luigi Mastroianni, Jr., et al. eds., 1990), <https://www.nap.edu/read/1450>10

News Release, Food & Drug Admin., *FDA Approves Diclegis for Pregnant Women Experiencing Nausea and Vomiting* (Apr. 8, 2013).....10

Nina Nuangchamnonng & Jennifer Niebyl, *Doxylamine Succinate–Pyridoxine Hydrochloride (Diclegis) for the Management of Nausea and Vomiting in Pregnancy: An Overview*, 6 Int’l J. Women’s Health 401 (2014), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3990370/pdf/ijwh-6-401.pdf>.....10

PhRMA, *2016 Profile: Biopharmaceutical Research Industry* (2016), <http://phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/biopharmaceutical-industry-profile.pdf>7, 8

PhRMA & Battelle, *Biopharmaceutical Industry-Sponsored Clinical Trials: Impact on State Economies* 12 (2015), <http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/biopharmaceutical-industry-sponsored-clinical-trials-impact-on-state-economies.pdf>8

PhRMA, *Annual Membership Survey* (2016), <http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/annual-membership-survey-results.pdf>9

PhRMA, *Biopharmaceutical Research & Development: The Process Behind New Medicines* (2015), http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/rd_brochure_022307.pdf.....7

PhRMA, *Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective: Spring 2017* (2017), <http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/files/dmfile/Biopharmaceuticals-in-Perspective-2017.pdf> *Passim*

PhRMA, *Medicines in Development: Mental Illnesses* (2012), <http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/phrmamedsindevmentalillness2012.pdf>.....7

PhRMA, *Modernizing Drug Discovery, Development and Approva* (2016), <http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/proactive-policy-drug-discovery.pdf>.....4

PhRMA, *Prescription Medicines: International Costs in Context* (2017), <http://www.phrma.org/report/prescription-medicines-international-costs-in-context>.....14, 19

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Abbott Labs to Pay \$1.5 Billion to Resolve Criminal & Civil Investigations of Off-label Promotion of Depakote* (May 7, 2012), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/abbott-labs-pay-15-billion-resolve-criminal-civil-investigations-label-promotion-depakote>17

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Eli Lilly and Company Agrees to Pay \$1.415 Billion to Resolve Allegations of Off-label Promotion of Zyprexa* (Jan. 15, 2009), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/eli-lilly-and-company-agrees-pay-1415-billion-resolve-allegations-label-promotion-zyprexa>17

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Johnson & Johnson to Pay More Than \$2.2 Billion to Resolve Criminal and Civil Investigations* (Nov. 4, 2013), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/johnson-johnson-pay-more-22-billion-resolve-criminal-and-civil-investigations>17

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Announces Largest Health Care Fraud Settlement in Its History* (Sept. 2, 2009), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-announces-largest-health-care-fraud-settlement-its-history>.....17

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *U.S. Pharmaceutical Company Merck Sharp & Dohme to Pay Nearly One Billion Dollars Over Promotion of Vioxx®* (Nov. 22, 2011), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/us-pharmaceutical-company-merck-sharp-dohme-pay-nearly-one-billion-dollars-over-promotion>17

Richard A. Epstein, *Legal Liability for Medical Innovation*, 8 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1139 (1987).....9

Robert Brent, *Medical, Social, and Legal Implications of Treating Nausea and Vomiting of Pregnancy*, 186 *Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology* S262 (2002)10

S. Rep. No. 104-69 (1995)11

Samantha Koopman, *Hidden Risks of Taking Generic Drugs over Brand Name: The Impact of Drug Labeling Regulations on Injured Consumers and the Pharmaceutical Industry*, 34 *J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Judiciary* 112 (2014).....13

Stephen D. Sugarman, *Cases in Vaccine Court – Legal Battles Over Vaccines and Autism*, 357 *N. Eng. J. Med.* 1275 (2007).....11

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., *Expanding the Use of Generic Drugs* (2010), <https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/76151/ib.pdf>.....19

U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litig., *MDL Statistics Report - Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets by District* (Jan. 16, 2018), http://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_District-January-16-2018.pdf9

Victor E. Schwartz et al., *Warning: Shifting Liability to Manufacturers of Brand-Name Medicines When the Harm Was Allegedly Caused by Generic Drugs Has Severe Side Effects*, 81 *Fordham L. Rev.* 1835 (2013).....13, 19

W. Kip Viscusi et al., *A Statistical Profile of Pharmaceutical Industry Liability, 1976-1989*, 24 *Seton Hall L. Rev.* 1418 (1994).....9
